SHARE BUY-BACK STATEMENT
IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF AUTHORITY FOR PURCHASE OF OWN

SHARES BY THE COMPANY (“Proposed Share Buy-Back Renewal”)

5. DIRECT AND INDIRECT INTEREST OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL

SHAREHOLDERS

None of  the Directors, Substantial Shareholders and persons connected to  the Directors and /or

Substantial Shareholders  (as defined in the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities) have any

direct or deemed interest in the Proposed Renewal of Shareholders’ Mandate for Share Buy-Back

and resale of Treasury Shares (if any).

The effect of the Proposed Share Buy-Back Authority on the shareholdings of the Directors and

Existing Major Shareholders   of the Company based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and

Register of Substantial Shareholders as at 31 December 2020 assuming the Proposed Share Buy-Back

Authority is carried out in full by the Company are as follows:

Directors’ Shareholdings

Directors

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mejar (K) Datuk Wira

Lee Wah Chong

- - 208,498,049 26.44 - - 208,498,049 29.38

Lee Jin Jean 328,571 0.04 - - 328,571 0.05 - -

Lee Chun Szen 328,571 0.04 - - 328,571 0.05 - -

Notes:-

1) The indirect interest of 208,498,049 shares comprised:

(a) 207,840,907 shares held by LWC Capital Sdn Bhd ("LWCSB") by virtue of his interest in LWCSB.

(b) 328,571 shares held by his daughter, Lee Jin Jean pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies

Act 2016.

(c) 328,571 shares held by his son, Lee Chun Szen pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies

Act 2016.

Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

Notes:-

1) The indirect interest of 208,498,049 shares comprised:

(a) 207,840,907 shares held by LWC Capital Sdn Bhd ("LWCSB") by virtue of his interest in LWCSB.

[…]

(1,046)   (93,959)   (9,727)   1,062   (4,010)   369,245   261,565

2019

Other receivables -   -   -   541   -   325,861   326,402

Trade payables (1,061)   (88,978)   (8,932)   -   (18,808)   (12,318)   (130,097)

(1,061)   (88,978)   (8,932)   541   (18,808)   313,543   196,305

Denominated in

156

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)
(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group which have a RM functional

currency. The exposure to currency risk of Company which do not have a RM

functional currency is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not

presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before

tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD, EUR, GBP, NZD, SGD and

USD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2020 2019

Effect on Effect on

Change in profit loss

currency rate before tax before tax

RM RM

AUD - strengthened 5% (52)   (53)

- weakened 5% 52   53

EUR - strengthened 5% (4,698)   (4,449)

- weakened 5% 4,698   4,449

GBP - strengthened 5% (486)   (447)

- weakened 5% 486   447

NZD - strengthened 5% 53   27

- weakened 5% (53)   (27)

SGD - strengthened 5% (201)   (940)

- weakened 5% 201   940

USD - strengthened 5% 18,462   15,677

- weakened 5% (18,462)   (15,677)

157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)
(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed

banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due

to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate

borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in

interest rates.